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TN RE: PETTTION FOR ZONING VARLANCE * BEFORE THE
3/8 Mineral Avenue, 286.82 Ft.
E of Francis Avenue i ZONING COMMISSIONER
5745 Mineral Avenue
13th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1st Councilmanic District
Allan L. Cooper, et ux * Case No. 98-85-A
Petitioners
E * * * *® *® *® *® * % *

PINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for a
Zoning Variance for the property located at 5745 Mineral Avenue in Arbu-~
tus. The Petition was filed by Allan L. Cooper and Tamara M. Cooper, his
wife, property owners, Variance relief is requested from Section
1B01.2.C.2.a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) and Seclion
V.B.5.A of the Comprehensive Mamial of Development Policy (CMDP) to allow
a building to tract boundary setback of 8 £t., in lieu of the required 30
ft. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
shown on the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance, marked as Peti-
tioners' Exhibit No. 1.

This matter was originally filed as an administrative variance pursu-
ant to Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code. That section allows a
property owner to obtain wvariance relief without a public hearing in
certain circumstances. 8pecifically, a Petition for an administrative
variance can be filed for a residentially zoned owner/occupied property.
After the filing of the Petition, the property is posted with a sign
advertising the requested relief. Any adjacent property owner or neighbor
within 1,000 £t. of the property can, thereafter, request a public hear-
ing. In this case, the property was duly posted and a public hearing was
requested by David A. Mays, an adjacent property owner. Thus, the matter

was scheduled for a public hearing.
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Appearing at the public hearing held for this case were Allan L.
Cooper and Tamara M. Cooper, Petitioners/property owners. Appearing in
opposition to the request was David A. Mays. There were no other Protes-
tants or interested persons present.

Testimony and ewvidence presented was that the subject property is
approximately .34 acres in area, zoned D.R.3.5. The property is an irregu-
larly shaped lot adjacent to Mineral Avenue not far from Francis Road in
the Arbutus comminity of eastern Baltimore County. Mr. and Mrs. Cooper
testified that they have owned the preperty for approximately 12 years and
reside thereon. The site is improved with a split foyer single family
dwelling. In addition to the dwellling, there are two sheds in the rear
vard, one of which is used to stere firewood and the other to store house-
hold items. At this time, the property does not feature a garage.

The subject of the variance is a proposed garage which will be built
to be attached to the side of the dwelling. The proposed garage will be
24 ft. 1in width and 24 ft. in depth. The depth of the garage will be the
same as the dwelling. Mr. and Mrs. Cooper also indicated that the garage
will be designed to be compatible and to match the existing house and will
be used to store vehicles and household items. In this regard, they
indicated that there were several large oak trees on Mr. Mays' property
which is adjacent to the subject site and immediately abutting where the
garage will be located. Mr. &nd Mrs. Cooper indicated that these trees
cause damage t¢ thelr cars, specifically from sap and falling acorns.
Thus, the garage ls propeosed in order to provide a secure area where the
Coopers® vehlcles will not be damaged.

Lastly, the Petitioners also testified that when they had the house

originally constructed, same was located towards the other side property



line so as to provide room for the proposed garage, That is, they indicat-
ed that it has always been their intgntion to add an attached garage.

Mr. Mays testified in opposition. He resides immediately next door
and believes that the proposed garage is inappropriate for the neighbor-
hood and will cause a detrimental impact to his property and the surround-
ing locale. In this regard, he offered a copy of an appraisal which haqd
been undertaken by a certified residential appraiser,. The report, which
wags offered inteo the record of this case without objection, concludes that
the proposed garage is out of place and will have a negative effect on the
value of Mr. Mays' home. The contents of this report were not rebutted.

In addition to the testimony and evidence offered, as set forth
above, I conducted a site visit of the property. As noted during that
vigit, the grade of the Cooper property is somewhat unusual. Presently,
there is a retaining wall in the Coopers' side yard adjacent te the Mays'
property. In this regard, Mr. Cooper indicated that the wall would be
removed and the ground excavated in order to provide room for the garage.

Consideration of variances is governed by Section 307 of the BCZR.

NG

This section has been construed by the appellate courts of this State,

i

i
8

dal

notably by the Court of Special Appeals in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 M4d. 691
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{1995}, In Cromwell, supra, the Court of Special Appeals set out a
three pronged test which must be considered before variance relief can be

granted. First, the Petitioners must establish that their property is
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§ unique and that the variance request i triggered by this uniqueness.
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Second, it must be shown that the Petitioner would suffer a practical
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difficulty if variance relief were denied. Third, there can be no detri-

mental Impact on neighboring or surrounding locale occasioned by the grant

of the wvariance.
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Addressing the third test first, I am not persuaded that the Petition-
ers have met their burden. To the contrary, the uncontradicted report
prepared by the appraiser is dispositive that the proposed construction
would cause detriment to Mr. Mays' property. This conclusion was but-
tressed by my site wvisit. The Cooper dwelling is on a higher elevation
than the Mays property. Construction of the garage where proposed would
overwhelm the Mays property. Thus, the Petition for Variance should and
must be denied. Having concluded that a grant of the variance would cause
a detrimental impact on the adjoining property, there is no need to consid-
er the property's uniqueness or the issue of practical difficulty.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
regquested should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this _Agg;laay of November 19297 that a variance from Section
1B01.2.C.2.a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) and Section
. V.B.5.A of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policy {CMDP) to allow
a building to tract boundary setback of § ft., in lieu of the required 30
f ft., be and is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal from this decision must be taken in accordance with the

applicable provisions set forth in Section 26-132 of the Baltimore County

Code.

Zoning Commissioner
LES/mmn for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning 410-887-4386

November 12, 1997

Mr, and Mrs. Allan L. Cooper
5745 Mineral Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21226-4210

RE: Case No. 98-85-A
Petition for Variance
Property: 5745 Mineral Avenue

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Cooper:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Variance has been denied, in accordance with the
gttached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our

Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.
Very truly youri;é;;;>//(/f
Z
Wz/é 72

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
LES : mmn
att.
c: Mr. and Mrs. David A. Mays
5743 Mineral Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21227-4210

é‘é Printed with Soyboan Ink

on Recycled Paper



REQUEST FOR HEARING

TG THE ZONING COMMISSTONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY:

Re: Case Number: Qj - SS'A

Petitioner(s): C o0

_Cooper.
Location: 51‘& MIGERAL_AIE

ttttttt

e David 4 Roboyn Mays

Hame(s) ———— {TYPE or tAINT)

{ M.egal Owners { } Residents, of

5743 Mineval Avenve

Address

Baltimore MD 2z
City/State/Zip Code Cgua,ve, l mg 4 IBMZ'-P—i-jq q¢

which is located approximately feet from the

oS Y o

property which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby formally

request that a public hearing be set in this matter.

U(UI/\W 4lislan

Stgratuth Dste

/SJLQM% )

Signature Qate

C oren )
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. Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at & 7S #7, yeral Auvs
93-«86,A which is presently zoned J’;? 35’

This Petition shall be flled with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undetsigned, legal owner(s) of the propety situate in Baltimore County and which is describad in the gescripti n and plat attached

hereto and made a part hereol, hersby petition for a Variance from Section{s) IROL2. £.2.a. (}9%% G._p&
. R. 5. (old M"\Ops 4o allew a botldive 4o +4ppc &QM\,\

SETBAL of &' 1y lieo o?”(’rzncg».md 30",

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County: for the following reasons: {indicate hardship or

SEE ATTACHEN SHEsT

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and ase to
be bound by the zohing regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County

*

IWe do solemnly declars and affirm, under the penalties of pequry, that l/we are the
lagal awnet{s) of the property which 1s the subject of this Pettion

Contract Purchaser/Lessee Legal Cwner(s).
At s Tamneh ConPie.  ALLM. L. CooPels
ype of Print Name, ype o Print Nameg|
M—LZ‘_M&&?_&/ MA]A’(J A &’@00\—»

Sigrature Signature

s P reaial (e T ARA 277, oo Per

Addross {Type or Pint Name)

a@ff’“ o W a?-/&&”)--%a/é Trsrear s M o2

State Zipcede Signature

Attorney for Petitioner

$Shds I 0eRal. Avg Yo 243-/838

{Type or Print Name), Address Phone No
L 4 2 NP 53 Vo Xy PRV S 0o
City State Zipzode

Sgnature B Name, Address and phone number of reptesentative 1o be contacled

- /
R, m_m LA
Address Phone No, Name .

L -
B o -

5 s M empesl e, 1O 5 40-/F3B
City State Zipuode ! Address Phone No
A Public Heating having been requested and/or found to be required, it 15 ordered by the Ioning Commussioner of Balhimore County, this ___ day of __ _1e.

that the subjeci maller of this petilion be sel for a public hearing , adveriised, as required by 1he Loning Regulaticns of Batimore Counly, in twa newspapers of gc-m;r-c;'
crcuiation throughout Baftimore County, and that the prepetty be reposied.

Ioning Commissioner of Baiimore Counly

PYS L . DATE CRY. Prnted with Soybean Ink 1M #: _ﬁ__
By %(9 oh Recyciod Paper

ESTIMATER POSTING DATE:
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fin d o t in support of 78-%5-A
l!- 21AAVIL Administrative Variance
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as foltows:

That the information herein given is within the pem&nal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are competent lo
estify thereto in the event that a public hesring is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

;ms"/%’%f ;

RN 777 B 92774310

Zip Cods

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside a

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are lhb-faCEs_tipou-which'ilM; base the requa'! for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

AT ABoys ADORssS (e \ A LA + TAar374KA
CooPis FOsQUesT A VARIANCE of STET FRXT
FHE ProfCrTY ciaé To Iu3TAL A 2 (AR,
é—wﬂw(';-»s- 70 b8 ATTACHNED T4 o0z ANOUSE L)
conien woiee BE_2YFET L4 3L Garacs AT
Tws Swo ot svx DRIVEWAL  ABPRS X DISTAINCE
ERom o oss T P&o;o@e,écgltzbs /s 30 1.

| S35 ArrAlAsH SHEEF

That Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest 1s filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and advertising fee and

may be required to provide additional informiation.
Mﬁﬁiﬁ,ﬁzzt
(sfgnutu!et '
{type or print name|

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, towit' .

(signature}

Adcnal CoolPsb

Etyne orf print name)

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this Hq i /} day.of A‘ (29 19 9 7. before me, a Notary Public of the State
fore

of Maryland, in and for yhe County aforess 'rsonaily‘appca'red/
7 e %

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or Satstactonly \dentified 1o me as such Affianti(s), and made oath in due form of law
that the matters and facls hereinabove set [Grth are true and correct to the best of s/her/their knowledge and beliel,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanal Seal | O Q ﬁ r\ !
c : .
Q - L-f‘ Q 7 L~ A4 &bﬁ)
| ! " r -

date NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: “_5'-" (U( 31 O’ZC?(QO 7
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At L RLALAL WAL L Wlallilo AL ' 111 West Chesapeake Avenu:
Developmegt Management . Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are,

satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

B Ll L T Cp—— - e i ey Bt M S S L L

For newspaper advertising:
-
Item No.: S?é]
Petitioner: (Ld<3£b41~
1
- LY i
tocation:_ 5 1457 M <A Ny

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME: A /L A ¥ (ZQQ&L

ADDRESS: __& 4™ /704 f Ak,
Bt S Pr7

PHONE NUMBER: __ ¥/6 AY'I-/& 38

AJ:qgs
(Revised 09/24/96)

-16-
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The Zowiogy Sorerissioner of
Baltimare Gounty, by aithority
of the Zoning Act and Reguia-

| S of Baltnore Goumywill

| .hotd & pblic hearing in Tow- |

; OR 1% property.

. .menmhsmasm #
T
|
|

Legal Ohwnar(s):
Allan & Tarnara Gooper’
* Variance: to allow a buiiding
| to tract boundary setback of 8
| teet in liew of the reltu'fed3°
fiet.

iBali unty '
'NOTES: (1} Heaﬂﬂgs are

‘.mdmpped ‘Accessible; for |
mmodations

accomm
'Pleasecan (410) BB7-3358:
{2 For information concern- |
ing the File’ and/or. Hearing, {'
Please Gall (41018873391,

m Sept o5 6176204

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

\ - once ineach of_/ / Successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on 25 19 J

THE JEFFERSONTAN

- Y s

LEGAL AD - TOWSON

TsA



Exmoit A *PLANNERo IFLLL 4N 1HB FPUOLING ARND
CLOSING DATES.

Request for Zoning: Administrative Variance

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than *‘7‘ l/ ! 4 / q ')

Format for Sign Printing, Black Lettcrs on a White Background:

ZONING NorticE

o T

Case No.._¥-¥3+A
o Atow A Roildise 4o +ract
A setback oF 8 1y ’1:..9 oF the !
an

—

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b) (1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE.
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING
CONCERNING THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REQUEST IS
RECEIVED IN THE ZONING REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE 5:00 P.M. ON
* A9 - AN

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE., TOWSON, MD 21204, (410) 887-3391

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL AFTER ABOVE DATE UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

FU ]
post.doa



CERTIFICATE %: POSTING . 6s

@
RE: CaseNo..__ DD~ A5 /5
Petitioner/Developer:
Accenr L Coopcr
' Date of Hearing/Closing: ] ~ 2.7~ 7

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management q ’ (f / q1
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue éﬁ

Towson, MD 21204
Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sngn(s) required by law

were posted consplcuousiy on the property located at

5745 MINCrAC AVE .

The sign(s) were posted on S - P l % / } ? (7 J>

( Month, Day, Year) - -

Sincerely,

SO .\ o0

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

C'?A}LLAMD = Myor&
(Printed Name)
327 9’“/2\/5/ZSO(( { (i‘"/’z CLc
(Address) _
Dactemon & /,4/9 222D
(City, State, le Code)

(60) 24202675
" (Telephone Number)




.CERTIFICATE W POSTING ®

RE: Case No.: _@B ‘65’A

Petitioner/Developer:

Ao 4 Tonrans Coopere

_ Date of Hearing/Closing: [0-14-9 ]

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary 51gn(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at

5745 Ainendc Aves,

The sign(s) were posted on c@f Pl 2513 ™ ’ 99 r>

(Month Day, Year) - e

Sincerely,

WA

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date}

C’?Amuo = . Yoon&

. 7 (Printed Name)
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 2725 )Y ERSOA C"f’zf L&
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER (Address)

N TOWSON , m. Zacterion & 4 /WD 222D
(City, State, Zip Code)
(010) 24202673
" (Telephone Number)

 FoRSpay CRTORER 14,1997
VARIANCE TS ALLOW A BG l'LDlMG

1O R T OO DAY SE

[

OF SFEET INTIEU o THE

SQUIRED Z8ERe

M THE SCH{{)
;:;E:.I;!N'gs” o i :L:‘D HEABiNG NG paTE
ARE HANDICA * é‘,;'g;' TP
- BLE
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galt;ﬁore‘ CO?I;:}! i d County Office Building
epartment or Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

September 18, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Comuissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will held a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-85-A

5745 Mineral Avenue

8/8 Mineral Avenue, 286.82' E of Francis Avenue
13th Electien District - lst Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Allan & Tamara Cooper

Variance to allow a building to tract boundary setback of 8 feet in lien of the required 30 feet,

HEARING: TUESDAY, OCTOBER 14, 1997 at 2:00 p.m., Room 407 Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

@d&w\/

Arnold Jablon
Director

cc: Allan Cooper
David and Robyn Mays

KOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONTNG NOTICE STGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY SEPTEMBER 29, 1997.
(2) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HERRING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391,

oh Racycled Paper

¢ Q Printed with Soybean Ink
B
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Itimore
ga tart © So?nl:y " d County Office Building
cpartment o1 Fermis an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

September 17, 1897

ABOUT YOUR ADMINISTRATIVE VARTANCE

CASE NUMBER: 98-85-4
5745 Mineral Avenue
$/8 Wineral Avenue, 286.82' E of Francis Avenue
13th Election District - lst Councilmanic
Legal Owner(s): Allan & Tamara Cooper
Post by Date: 9/14/97
Closing Date: 9/29/97

Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case should reference the case number and be
directed to 887-3391. This notice serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

1) The Zoning Notice sign must be visible on the property under petition on or before the "Post by Date"
noted above. Tt should remain there umtil after the closing date.

2) The "Closing Date" noted above, is the deadline for a neighbor to file a formal request for a public
hearing.

3) After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Commissiomer. He/She
may {a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief, or (c} Order that the matter be set
in for a public hearing. ¥You will receive writtem notifieation (typically within 7 to 10 days) as to
whether or not your petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing.

4) TIn cases that must go to a public hearing (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by Order of the
Commissioner}, notification of same will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed
giving notice of the hearing's date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certi-
fication of this change and a photograph of the altered sign, must be forwarded to this office.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE CLOSING DATE, THE PROCESS IS NOT
COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS ARE NOT
AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER WILL BE
FORWARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL.

Arnold Jablon
Director

cc: Allan Cooper

%: CS) Prinled with Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper



: Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

September 26, 1997

Mr. and Mrs. Allan Cooper
5743 Mineral Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21227

RE: Item No.: 85
Case No.: 97-85-A
Petitioner: Allan Cooper, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Cooper:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
September 5, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely, 7

g
&y

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

GQ’ Prinled with Soybean Ink
% on Hecycled Paper
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A Maryland Department of Transportation

David L. Winstead

Secretary
Parker F. Williams

State Highway Administration Administrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County S 1¢e.-97
Baltimore County Office of ' [tem No.
Yo OS5  Cnm

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms, Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

/-/- L

) A Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 + Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESQURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: POM DATE: 9%2;152;2

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley..
Parmits and Development Review
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisery Committee -
Meeting Date: _&;@ 7S P77
. /

The Department of Environmenta] Protzction & Resource Manacemant haz nc
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s: ':722? N
B/
4%

i)

RBS:sp

BRUCE2/DEPRM/TXTSBP



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND -
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 16, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petition (s):

Ttem Nos. 83 S@

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

Prepared by //)?7/;//4 A 44/;//://)%

Division Chief: . 7 Ly

AFK/IL

C \MSOFFICE\AWINWORD\ZAC\WOCOM\83.DOC
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: Office of the Fire Marshal

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

Fire Department , Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
i (410)887-4880

Segptenber 22, 1997

frenodd Jablomn, Divector

Zeming Administration and Development Management
Baltimore County Office Building

Towweorn, MDD 21204

MATL STOF 1108

FEy  Property Dwhers Allan & Tamara Cooper
Brella Maris, Inco.
Ywinrie Mo Mahon

Leweatk fems DISTEIRITION MEETING OF SEFTEMBER 1%, 1997
Ttem NMo.:  Listed Below Lowving Agendas
Gient 1L emens

Pursuant  to your  request, the referenced property has been
murveyed by this Bureaw and the comments below are applicable and
reguired to be corvected or incorporated into the final plans for

Lhres property.

a The Firve Marshal®s OfMice has no comments at this time,
IR REFEEENCE TO THE FOLLOWING TTEM NUMBERS:

ORI, and 083

REVIEWER: L.T. EQRERT F. SA4AUERWALD
Fire Mavehal Qffice, FHOME 8874881, MB-1102F
cor File

%: Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFEFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: BSeptember 19, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau of Developer's Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for September 22, 1997 ]
Item Nos. 082, 083, and/ 085

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONE922 . NOC
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Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

* —®

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

September 17, 1997

Re:

CASE NUMBER: 98-85-a4

5745 Mineéral Avenue

8/8 Mineral Avenue, 286.82' E of Francis Avenue
13th Election District - 1lst Councilmanic

Dear Petitioners:

A formal REQUEST FOR PUBLIC HEARING has been filed in your case. Formal
notification of the hearing date will be forwarded to you shortly.

As

informed at the time of filing your petition, it now becomes

necessary to run notice of the hearing in a newspaper of general
circulation. This office will place the newspaper advertising on your
behalf. Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipi, will come from
and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

Upon receipt of the Notice of Hearing, you must contact one of the sign
posting vendors, in order to have a new sign posted.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, you may contact Gwen
Stephens at 887-3391.

~ Very truly yours,

/"” ‘i\ﬂﬁw

ARNOLD JAB&QNwHﬁ&RECTOR

Prinied with Soybean ink
on Recycled Papet



D'Argenio Appraisal Service
1036 Circle Drive, Suite 101
Sykesville, Maryland 21784

Phone: (410) 781-6403
Fax: (410) 781-6536

Planning and Zoning Commission
C/O Mr. David Mays

5743 Mineral Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21227
October 8, 1997

To Whom It May Concern:

‘ A property's value is not solely determined by its improvements on and the
condition of the site; it is also greatly influenced by nearby amenities and developments on
adjoining sites. In many cases, and I believe this to be such a case, changes made to a
neighboring property can have a greater effect on value than upgrades or improvements
made by a homeowner to his specific property.

After inspecting the property at 5743 Mineral Avenue; Baltimore, Maryland
21227 for Mr. David Mays, my professional opinion is that allowing a variance at 5745
Mineral Avenue for a two-car garage would seriously and negatively influence the value of
Mr. May's property.

Mr. Mays has a mere 8.93 feet between the east side of his house and a use-in-
common driveway leading to homes behind his property, a fact that already cuts his
backyard into a pie shape that limits use. To allow the construction of an elevated (eight
feet) 24x32 foot structure on the west side would squeeze the subject property and
detrimentally affect its privacy, appeal and marketability. This garage is a 768 square foot
structure that is roughly half the size of both houses.

Furthermore, let us not assume that a garage is the only addition to 5745 Mineral
Avenue. A split foyer design could allow the homeowner to later extend his house over
the garage and further affect the value of the neighboring site.

Zoning and planning required a 30-foot distance for a good reason. These homes
sit back from Mineral Avenue with the greatest portion of yard in front of the house. The
zoning and planning department knew the effect smaller side yards would have on the
appeal and marketability of the property and its overall liveability.



The planning and zoning department also understood that the physical characteristics
of a residential neighborhood exerts enormous influence on the attractiveness, or lack of
attractiveness, of a place to live. These characteristics include appearance, drainage,
conformity of houses and physical setting - all under assault by the addition of this
structure.

If the variance is allowed it could possibly affect the drainage of both properties, but
it will certainly affect the appearance and physical setting. The addition of a 768 square
foot structure, with the possibility of future construction over it, between two modest size
homes is simply not compatible with the overall neighborhood.

A building, from an architectural and site standpoint, should be in harmony with the
general proportions and scale of other homes. This structure is out of place and, in my
opinion, will have a negative effect on the market value of Mr. Mays' home.

Sincerely,

724

Dennis R. D'&rgenio
Certified Residential Appraiser




MLS#: Metrop*itan Regional Information Systgls, Inc. Page: 1
Date: 10/11/97

** PUBLIC RECORD **
Tax {D#: 1323350020 County: BC
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 5743 MINERAL AVE, , BALTIMORE, MD 21227-4210
OWNER: DAVID A MAYS, Phone #: () Abs Owner: N

MAIL ADDRESS: 5743 MINERAL AVE, , BALTIMORE, MD 21227-4210
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: IMPS LOT SS MINERAL AV 5743 MINERAL AVE SS 263 S FRANCIS AV

Mag/Dist #: 13 Lot Block/Square: Tax Map:
Elec Dist: 13 Legal Unit #: Grid: 0011 Map: 108
Parcel: 391
TOTAL TAX BILL: $1,6843 County Tax: $1,498 City Tax: Levy Y1 1896
Front Foot Fee: Spec Tax Assmt; $145 Refuse: Rate; 3.07
Homestd/Exempt Status:
ASSESSMENT
Year Assessed Total Tax Value Land Improvement Land Use Taxable Assessment
1894 $48,870 $38,960 $83,220 State: §
Previous $48,870 $47,960 $82,980 Municipal: $
Early City: $
DEED Deed Liber: 11069 Deead Folio: 429 Deed Type:
Transfer Date Price Grantor Grantee
05-JUN-19856 $128,000 GUNN RICHARD A MAYS DAVID A
23-APR-1984 $0 JONES WILTONR GUNN RICHARD A
23-APR-1884 $75,000 WHITE MILTON JONES WILTON R !
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
Year Built, 1852 Zoning: Census Tret/Bick: 4306001 Irragutar Lot:
Square Feet; 23,842 Acreage, 0.55 Land Use; Residentiaj
Prop Class: R
Prop Use Code: RESIDENTIAL
Building Use: RESIDENTIAL Frontage: 151
STRUCTURE DESCRIPTION
Section 1 Section 2 Section 3 Section 4 Section 5
Construction Brick
Story
Area 1,428
Ext Wall: Brick/Stane Raofing: Shingle - Composite  Foundation:
Stories: 1.58 Units: Style: Year Remodsled: 1952
Total Building Area: Living Area: 1,428 Base Sq Ft: 952 Model/Unit Type:
SINGLE FAMILY #of Dormers: 3
Rooms: Bsmt Type: Not Specified Fireplaces: Garage Type: Built In
Bedrooms: Bsmt Tot 8g Ft: Fireplace Type: 50 Garage Sq Ft; 200
Full Baths: 2 Bsmt Fin 8q Ft: Attic Type: Garage Const..
Half Baths: Bsmt Unfin S8q Ft: Aftic Sg Ft; Garage Spaces:
Baths: 2
Gas: Heat: Hot Sewer; PUBLIC
Electric: Water: PUBLIC Underground:

Metropolitan Kegional Information Systems, Inc.:
Information is believed to be aceurate but
should not be relied upon without verification.



MLS#: Metm;aitan Regional Information Sys&s, Inc. Page: 1
' -- Date: 10/11/97
** PUBLIC RECORD **

Tax ID#: 1900010312 County: BC

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 5745 MINERAL AVE, |, BALTIMORE, MD 21227-4210

Legal/Recorded Subdivision: BUNNY HILL

OWNER: ALLAN LANE COOPER, Phone #: (} Abs Owner: N
Addinl: TAMARA MARIE

MAIL ADDRESS: 5745 MINERAL AVE, , BALTIMORE, MD 21227-4210

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: IMPS 15016 SQ FT 0.3447 A BUNNY HILL

Mag/Dist #: 13 Lot: 2 BlockiSquare: Tax Map:
Elec Dist: 13 Legal Unit # Grid: 0011 Map: 108
Parcel: 49
TOTAL TAX BILL: $2,G10 County Tax: $1,690 City Tax: Levy Yr: 1998
Front Foot Fee: Spec Tax Assmt: $321 Refuse: Rate: 3.07
Homestd/Exempt Status:
ASSESSMENT
Year Assessed Total Tax Valve Land Improvement Land Use Taxable Assessment
1994 $55,130 $36,750 $101,080 State: $
Provious $55,130 $45,750 $101,660 Municipal. $
Early City: $
DEED Desd Liber: 6597 Deed Folio: 658 Deed Type:
Transfer Date Price Grantor Grantee
27-SEP-1983 $15,000 PHELPS CHARLES F,JR COOPER ALLAN {ANE
/
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
Year Built: 1984 Zoning: Census Tret/Blck: 430800/1 lrregular Lot
Square Fget: 15,016 Acreage: 0.24 Land Use: Residential
Prop Class: R Plat Liber/Folio: D050/0081

Prop Use Code: RESIDENTIAL
Building Use: RESIDENTIAL

STRUCTURE DESCRIPTION
Section 1 Section 2 Section 3 Section 4 Section 5
Construction
Story
Area 1,076 156
Ext Wall: Siding - Alum/NViny Raofing: Shingle - Composite  Foundation:
Stories: S/F Units: Style: Split Foyer Year Remodeled: 1984
Total Building Area: Living Area: 1,232 Base 8q Ft: 1,232 Model/Unit Type:
SPLIT FOYER
Patio/Deck Type; DECK 8q Ft 240
Rooms: Bsmt Type: Fireplaces: 1 Garage Type:
Bedrooms: Bsmt Tot 8q Ft. Fireplace Type: 5 Garage Sq Ft:
Full Baths. 2 Bsmt Fin Sq Ft: Attic Type: Garage Const..
Half Baths; Bsmi Unfin Sq Ft; Attic Sqg Ft: Garage Spaces:
Baths: 2
Gas: Heat: Hot Sewer: PUBLIC
Efectric: Water: PUBLIC Underground:

Metropolitan Regional Information Systems, Inc..
Information is believed to be acourate but
showld not be relied upon without verification.



Dennis R. D'Argenio

1036 Circle Drive, Suite 101
Sykesville, Maryland 21784
Phone: (410) 781-6403
Fax: (410) 781-6536

Real Estate Appraiser
D'Argenio Appraisal Service

Thirteen years experience in the real estate profession,
full-time work experience in sales and real property

appraising.

Experienced residential appraiser covering single family
dwellings, multi-family units, condominiums, relocation and
land appraisals, estates and writing of narrative reports.

Predominate coverage in Carroll, Howard , and southwest
Baltimore counties.

Preparing residential appraisal reports for various banks,
mortgage companies, and the Federal Housing Administration,
I have gained a working knowledge of FHLMA, FNMA and
FHA guidelines and underwriting requirements.

Certified H.U.D. Appraisal Panel/Chemical Residential
Mortgage Corporation and Lender Select List.

Licensed Real Estate Appraiser, State of Maryland,
since 1992,

Licensed Real Estate Salesperson, State of Maryland,
since 1984,



EDUCATION:

1973 - Bachelor of Arts, Long Island University

1) "Residential Property Valuation" - Society of Real Estate Appraisers.

2) "Applied Residential Property Valuation" ~ Society of Real Estate Appraisers,

3) "Income 5D3) "Income Capitalization” - National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers.

4) "Small Residential Income Property Report Writing" - National Association of
Independent Fee Appraisers.

5) "Subdivision Appraising" - National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers.
6) "Standards of Professional Practice" - The Appraisal Institute.

7) "Home Inspections: Common Defects In Homes" -National Association of
Independent Fee Appraisers

8) "Financial Analysis" - National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS:  Appraiser for the Department of Housing and
Urban Development - #1036.

The Appraisal Institute ~ Candidate.
Carroll County Board of Realtors,

Appraisal Foundation
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Each Office Independently Owned and Operated

Shari Jacobs-Hodges
September 24, 1997 Muiti-Mitlion $ REALTOR®

TO: Baltimore County Zoning Office
FROM: Shari Jacobs-Hodges

As a full time, professional Realtor selling homes in the Arbutus
and Catonsville area since 1987, with an annual sales volume

of $6.0 million dollars per year, it is my opinion that the addition

of a 24' x 32' garage to 5745 Mineral Avenue would adversely affect
the value and saleability of 5743 Mineral Avenue.

Prospective Buyers first base their decision on whether

or not to even look at a home based on the appearance of the
surrounding homes and neighborhood. This addition fo

5745 Mineral Avenue would discourage any prospective Buyers
from viewing and buying 5743 Mineral Avenue, therefore, forcing
the owner, David Mays to sell his home for much less than the
true market value.

The greatest number of homes is sold from Buyers driving by the
home and calling from the sign in the fronf yard. This addition
would certainly prevent anyone from calling about Mr. Mays

home, if it were on the market, because it would be an eyesoar and

is not characteristic with the neighborhood. 1t is my recommendation
that you deny the request for this addition to 5745 Mineral Avenue.

Smcerely,

o /74% \/aﬁafﬁo Q%cﬁﬁ«fo

Shari Jacobs-Hoedges, Realtor
RE/MAX

W/MX Eflicott City OHice

8450 Baitimore Nationali Pike
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043
(410) 461-3200

\ Res: (410) 781-2048
k D! @ Fax: {410) 461-4498

REALIOR!




DAVID A. & ROBYN E MAYS
5743 MINER AL AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MD 21227-4210

October 14, 1997

Zoning Commissioner
Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case Number 98-85-A
5745 Mineral Avenue

Mr. Comimissioner:

Making the choice to purchase a single-family home in an established neighborhood
versus purchasing a home in a planned community was an easy one. 1 knew that I would
not be made to abide by community plans/rules governing things such as what color my
house could be painted, etc. When approached with the aspect of new construction to the
adjacent property (5745 Mineral Avenue), I knew I needed to have facts on how this new
construction would affect my property both positively and negatively. Also, given the
fact that the homes are build on a hill with irregularly shaped lots, issues such as drainage
and overall aesthetics became very important. 1 was told by Mr. Cooper on two separate
occasions that “not only will this increase the value of his house, but also mine.” At the
time, it seemed logical that property tax and assessment would increase, but I was
skeptical that an addition the size proposed would increase my property value at all.

I sought professional guidance/opinion from not only the agent who sold me my house
(Ms. Shari Jacobs-Hodges, RE/MAX, Ellicott City), but also a licensed appraiser (Dennis
D’ Argenio, D’ Argenio Appraisal Service, Sykesville) who would be better qualified to
project a net decrease in property/resale value. I have attached their respective
professional opinions on how an addition to 5745 Mineral Avenue would adversely affect
my property value, the appearance of the neighborhood, the re-salability of my property,
and finally, the future return on investment, if any, which would be realized by the sale of
my home in the future.

Given the time constraints of this hearing, D’ Argenio Appraisal service was not able to
quantitatively demonstrate a decrease in property value, which could be realized by an
addition so close to the common property line. In order to quantify, it was estimated that
it would take at least 2 months and a lot my money to search public record for a similar



DAVID A & ROBYN E MAYS .
5743 MINERAL AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MD 21227-4210

situation before an exact dollar amount or percent decrease couid be rendered to the
Zoning Commission.

I agree with the sentiments of the professionals [ have approached concerning the
proposed 24’x32’ garage addition. I agree that the addition will be an “eyesore” to the
neighborhood (Hodges), that it will have a negative effect on the market value of my
house (D’ Argenio), and that the office of planning and zoning make decisions based on
the physical characteristics of a residential neighborhood including the attractiveness,
appearance, drainage, conformity and physical setting.

Mr, & Mrs. Cooper built their home in 1984 and were aware of the existing trees and
required zoning set-backs. Their house is of a desigu that an “Internal” garage could have
been incorporated into the plans prior to construction and their lot is of a shape that a
structure could have been built off the back side of the existing home. There are other
measures for which an owner can protect their property from vandals such as auto and
home security systems, both of which Mr. Cooper and I already have in place.

I strongly contest this addition for the above reasons and attached professional opinions.

Respectfully submitted,

David A. Mays



October 11, 1997

Thierry and Nora Jeannier
5747 Mineral Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21227

Zoning Commission
Towson, Maryland

Zoning Commission Members:

We reside at 5747 Mineral Avenue and have lived next to the Cooper family since
1986. Allan and Tammy Cooper have informed us about their plans to build a two-car
garage and the need to request a change in zoning. We support their decision to build
this garage and encourage your commission to grant permission for construction.

As long-time residents on Mineral Avenue, we can assure the commission that a
garage is a necessity for any .car owner on this street due to the abundant trees. We have
ten very tall oak trees and several other types of trees on our property alone. Tree sap
falls onto our cars in the Spring and acorns fall and dent our cars in the fall. Tcannot tell
you how many times people have asked us if our car and truck were damaged by a hail
storm. Unfortunately, we cannot build a garage at this time because we are still restoring
our 90 year-old farmhouse. As soon as we can afford to build a garage, we will. In the
meantime, we drive around in automobiles with a lot of dings.

If the Coopers were able to attach their garage to the side of their house closest to
our property, we wotuld have no problem with this; however, there is obviously not
enough property at this location to build any size garage. The Coopers have no option but
to build on the side of the house closest to their other neighbor. We are confident in the
Coopers’ judgment to build a garage that is appropriate and pleasing to the eye. They
have one of the nicest homes on the street, and we are certain that their garage will
enhance their property and the look of the properties surrounding them.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact us at
410/247-0296. |

Sincerely,

8Py X V-4
Thierry Jeannier
Nora Jeannter



DASL & JOYCE GIORDA)QO

L5740 Minefr’al Avenue
Ba(’cimm’e, MD 21227

410-242-780I

QOctober 10, 1997

Baltimore County Office of Planmng
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Tammy and Alan Cooper
5745 Mineral Avenue -
Baltimore, MD

Dear Mr. Commissioner:

This letter certifies that we, Joyce and Paul Giordano, currently residing at 5746 Mineral
Avenue support the decision for Tammy and Alan Cooper to build a 24 ft. attached garage to
their home. Our home is across the street from the Coopers and we feel that it will not adversely
affect the aesthetics or the value of the neighboring properties.

-~

é‘lﬁﬂ ) (\f—-/_/g\“ ~ }ZL‘J‘"\‘{CJ”’L}&H’
it and Joyce Giordano /

1sg



5751 Mineral Ave.
Baltimore, MD 21227
October 3, 1997

Dear Mr. Commissioner;

I am writing this letter in reference to a variance hearing for Mr. and Mrs. Cooper. I can
understand and support their desire for a 24 foot garage. 1 also have one as 1 feel it is
necessary to shelter our vehicles from the tree sap and acorns throughout the summer.

The construction of a garage by Mr. and Mrs. Cooper will enhance the neighborhood as
well as increase property values.

Thank you for your time regarding this matter.
Sincerely,

7/ A

Richard Sovero



LR g ®
OCTOBER 7, 1997

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
THIS LETTER I8 TO INFORM YOU THAT THE APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY MR, &
MRS, COOPER POR A VARIANCE FOR THE GONSTRUCTION OF A TWO GAR GARAGE
AT 57h5 MINERAL AVE, CERTAINLY IS ACCEPTABLE TC OUR FAMILY, WE FEEL
THAT THIS WOULD ENHANCE THE PROPERTY., WE ARE A NEIGHBOR RESIDING AT
THE CONNER OF FRANCIS AVE. & MINERAL AVE,

SINCERELY,

MR, & MRS. LOUIS IHRIE

T s
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1. Assisted living facilitiles, Class A, The
residence shall be located on a lot that will
meet all of the density requirements for its
size and zone, except that if there will be
more than six residents, the following table
shall apply: {Bill No. 188, 1993.}

ZONE

8Q. FEET
MIN. LOT

SIZE R.C.5/D.R.1 D.R.2 D.R.3.5 D.R.5.5 D.R.10.5/16
Seven 50,000 25,000 12,500 10,000 9,000
Residents

Each 5,000 3,800 2,000 1,500 1,200
Additicnal
Resident

{Bill ¥Wo. 188, 1993.%

2, Assisted living facilities, Class B. The
minimum lot area shall be one acre or 2,000
sguare feet per resident, whichever is
greater. {Bill No. 188, 1993.}

B. Performance standards. {Bill HNo. 188, 1983.}

1. Standards for Class A and Class B assisted
living facilitlies: {Bill No. 188, 1993.}

a. Bigns are permitted, subject to Section
450. {Bill No. 89, 1997.

b. Off-streef parking shall be provided in
accordance with Section 409 and subject
to the following conditions, but no
parking structure shall be permitted,
excaept for a residential garage, as
defined in Section 101. {Bill No. 188,
1993.3

{1) Parking shall be at least 10 feet
from the property line, except that
if the property line abuts an alley,
no setback is required provided that
the alley does not abut the front or
rear yard of a residentially-used
property. This requirement shall
not apply to spaces existing before
the effective date of Bill No.
188-93. {Bill No. 188, 1993.}

REV 9/97
4~131A
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REV 9/97

(1)

(2)

Parking and delivery areas shall be
located in the side or rear only.
This requirement shall not apply to
parking spaces existing before the
effective date of Bill No. 188-93,
{Bill No. 188, 1993.}

Agsisted 1iving facilities, Class A,
which involves change to the
exterior of the building or
reconstruction after the building
hag been destroyed, is subject to
review for compatibkility of the
proposed changes in relation to
existing structures in the immediate
vicinity.

{a) At the time of application for
a building permit, plans or
drawings of the building,
sufficient to determine
compatibility, and photographs
representative of the vicinity
shall be submitted to the
office of zoning administration
and development management
{ ZADM) .

{b} ZADM shall notify the director
of the office of planning and
zoning, who may make, within 15
days of the request, written
recomendations concerning the
compatibility of the proposed
changes with regard to: major
divisions or architectural
rhythm of facades; roof design
and treatwent; and materials
and colors and other aspects of
facade texture or appearance.

{c) The director of ZADM may
approve, disapprove, or modify
the building permit based on
the recommendations, if any, of
the office of planning and
zoning.

Enclosure of the porch of a house or
the addition of an exterior stalrway
to the side or rear of a building
does not constitute a change to the
exterior for purposes of this
subsection.
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Borrowar ot Owner Mr, David Mays
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West Side -
Proposed Garage Site
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Borrawer or Owner Mr. Diavid Mays

PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM

Preperty Addross 5743 Mineral Avenue

city Baltimore

Gounty

Lahdor or Clignt i i

state  Md. ZpCods 21227

D'Argenio Appraisal Service

Site of garage - front

Site of garage - rear
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This s o cerlify that (| have Surveyed the.property shown hereon, PLAT OF SURVEY
being known as 3743 MINCRAL AVENUE \
L] Q.\‘.
and recorded among the fond records of Baltimore Lounty @‘T & 0743 MENERAL AVENUE
Marylond in LIBER 7D47  folio 51 A & <
for the purpose of locoting or setting the corners thereof. ;,*f_-‘ A o BALT#MORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
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VD& t:: iat ] [Scole: "= 50
Subject property is shown in Zone C o, 5g° 2 NTT Associa es. Ina. [Date: 5/30/95
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e FiRM Map of Boltimore County % 50 ML Airy, Maryland 217714 Field By: JCH
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240010 5058 Effective MARCH 2, 1981 L g ' 4421315 “omn By
J. Cort Hudgins PLS F95 Fox No. (410)442— {Drowing # ©51375¢C
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